

Nos. 12-2477 & 12-2556

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

VICKY T. BENNETT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
in Case No. 5:10-cv-00493-BO (Boyle, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED**

Scott S. Cairns
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP
Bank of America Tower
50 North Street,
Suite 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 798-3323

John C. Millberg
Meredith E. Woods
MILLBERG GORDON
STEWART PLLC
1101 Haynes Street,
Suite 104
Raleigh, NC 27604
(919) 836-0090

Evan M. Tager
Miriam R. Nemetz
Scott M. Noveck
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
CSX Transportation, Incorporated*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

No. 12-2477 / 12-2556 Caption: Vicky T. Bennett v. CSX Transportation, Inc.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

CSX Transportation, Inc. who is appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO

If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations: CSX Corporation (parent company)

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

If yes, identify all such owners: CSX Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Bennett’s Employment At CSXT	4
1. The alleged conflict over Bennett’s work schedule.....	4
2. Directions to the Fayetteville yard	6
3. Vandalism of Bennett’s vehicle.....	8
B. Bennett’s Departure From CSXT.....	11
C. Trial Proceedings.....	12
1. William Darity’s testimony	12
2. Testimony concerning lost income	13
3. CSXT’s excluded evidence	16
4. Jury charge and verdict	18
D. Post-Trial Proceedings	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT LIABILITY UNDER TITLE VII.	26
A. There Was No Evidence That James Gilbert Or Ed Howze Vandalized Bennett’s Vehicle.....	28
B. The Remaining Incidents Identified By Bennett Cannot Sustain Liability On A Title VII Hostile-Environment Claim.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS NECESSITATE A NEW TRIAL.....	37
A. The District Court Erroneously Excluded Evidence Indicating That The Vandalism Was Committed By Someone Other Than A CSXT Supervisor.....	37
B. The District Court Erred In Admitting The Testimony Of William Darity.....	44
1. Darity’s opinions were inadmissible under Rules 702 and 403.	44
2. Darity’s testimony was inadmissible under Rule 703 and <i>Daubert</i>	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING FRONT AND BACK PAY.....	50
A. Bennett Is Not Eligible For Front Or Back Pay Because She Neither Sought Nor Obtained A Finding Of Constructive Discharge.	50
1. Bennett is not eligible for front or back pay absent a finding of constructive discharge.	51
2. Bennett did not seek or obtain a finding of constructive discharge.....	56
B. The Awards Of Front And Back Pay Are Excessive.....	59
1. The district court exceeded its discretion in awarding twenty-seven years of front pay at full salary.	59
a. The front-pay award is legally excessive.....	59
b. The front-pay award is unsupported by, and directly contrary to, the evidence at trial.	61
2. The district court miscalculated the amount of back pay.	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Bennett is not entitled to back pay for loss of personal services.	64
b. Bennett is not entitled to back pay for the time her training class was furloughed.	65
c. The back-pay award must be reduced to account for Bennett’s ability to earn mitigating income in 2011 and 2012.....	66
IV. THE AWARDS OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE VACATED.....	67
CONCLUSION	69
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) OR 32(a)	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adalman v. Baker, Watts & Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	36
<i>Alicea Rosado v. Garcia Santiago</i> , 562 F.2d 114 (1st Cir. 1977).....	50, 57, 58
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Grp., Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Banks v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2436725 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	32
<i>Barfield v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 911 F.2d 644 (11th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Bass v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 761 (4th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Beale v. Hardy</i> , 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Blackburn v. Martin</i> , 982 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1992)	66
<i>Bonds v. Leavitt</i> , 629 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2011)	27, 34, 35
<i>Brady v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1982)	4, 25
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 753 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1985)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brooks v. CBS Radio, Inc.</i> , 342 F. App'x 771 (3d Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	32
<i>Burnett v. Tyco Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Causey v. Balog</i> , 162 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Chapin v. Fort-Rohr Motors, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Clark v. Marsh</i> , 665 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	52
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2002)	53, 54
<i>Derr v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 796 F.2d 340 (10th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Dial v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1986)	40, 42
<i>Disher v. Fast Fare, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 144 (table), 1990 WL 29208 (4th Cir. 1990) (per curiam) ...	31
<i>Dotson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009)	26, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duke v. Uniroyal Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1413 (4th Cir. 1991)	26, 59, 64
<i>EEOC v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998)	60, 61
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	33, 34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. McDavid</i> , 259 F.2d 261 (4th Cir. 1958)	29, 30
<i>Gibson v. Old Town Trolley Tours of Wash., D.C., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Gomez v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat’l Steel Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 250 (6th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Hammann v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Hartsell v. Duplex Prods., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Hawkins v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Hertzberg v. SRAM Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2001)	52, 58
<i>Johnson v. Shalala</i> , 991 F.2d 126 (4th Cir. 1993)	51, 52, 54
<i>Jurgens v. EEOC</i> , 903 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1990)	52, 55
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 921 (D.P.R. 1990).....	47
<i>Loeffel Steel Prods., Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	48
<i>Lovelace v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 230 (4th Cir. 1982)	29, 30, 31
<i>Maney v. Brinkley Mun. Waterworks & Sewer Dep't (Ark.)</i> , 802 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Marrero v. Goya of P.R., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 7, 28 (1st Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Nichols v. Ashland Hosp. Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	26, 59, 61
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	27
<i>Oglesby v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1993434 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	30
<i>Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Ill., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Peyton v. DiMario</i> , 287 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	61
<i>Rogers v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 47 F. App'x 797 (8th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	42
<i>Satterwhite v. Smith</i> , 744 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1984)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sloas v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010)	66
<i>Spagnuolo v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1981)	53
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2006).....	52, 57
<i>Taylor v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 849 (4th Cir. 1985)	65
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Adver., L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Aramony</i> , 88 F.3d 1369 (4th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 209 F. App’x 253 (4th Cir. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Leftenant</i> , 341 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>United States v. York</i> , 933 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1991)	40, 42
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , No. 11-556 (U.S. argued Nov. 26, 2012)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wells v. N.C. Bd. of Alcohol Control</i> , 714 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1983)	55, 56
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 134 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 1998)	39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Williams v. Cerberonics, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977)	26
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	1
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	67
Federal Employers’ Liability Act (“FELA”), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 20
49 C.F.R. § 228.19(a)(1)-(2)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	68
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	41
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	41
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1)	41
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2)	18, 22, 42
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	44, 45, 47, 48
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	23, 48, 49
Fed. R. Evid. 704.....	45
